in 2006 drops 10% from the 2005 level, the second case captures 5% drop relative to the 2005 level,

the third case captures 5% increase from the 2005 level, and the fourth case captures a 10% increase

from the 2005 level. Notice that McDonald’s actually gains in terms of profit share in response to

both positive and negative shocks.36 For negative shocks, these profit share gains come largely at

the expense of Harvey’s and Wendy’s and for positive shocks, largely at the expense of Burger King

and Wendy’s. In a similar manner, the last four columns of Table 10 report the simulated results of

a supply side cost shock in the form of changes to minimum wage. We consider the effect of sudden

increases or decreases in wage by 5 or 10 percent in 2006 on discounted profit shares. As in the

36We note that the share of McDonald’s profit can increase under this scenario even while profits in levels decline.
Recall that we define profit share as the share of the present discounted valuations, but since we do not observe
market-level profits we cannot simulate counterfactual profits in monetary terms.

36

Table 10: Discounted Profit Shares in Response to Changes in Economic Conditions

Change in Income Change in Minimum Wage
-10% -5% 5% 10% -10% -5% 5% 10%

A&W 0.0451 0.0457 0.0475 0.0482 0.0461 0.0463 0.0469 0.0471
Burger King 0.2021 0.2003 0.1978 0.1977 0.2001 0.1991 0.1992 0.2002
Harvey’s 0.2176 0.2188 0.2170 0.2155 0.2166 0.2186 0.2173 0.2162
McDonald’s 0.3266 0.3262 0.3331 0.3349 0.3312 0.3285 0.3305 0.3298
Wendy’s 0.2087 0.2089 0.2047 0.2037 0.2060 0.2076 0.2061 0.2067

HHI 0.2404 0.2402 0.2413 0.2415 0.2412 0.2405 0.2408 0.2405

previous counterfactual, McDonald’s remains the market leader following downward and upward

shocks to the minimum wage. Thus, major economic shocks would not appear to affect McDonald’s

overall leadership position in the retail hamburger industry. In summary, we find that McDonald’s

dominance is very robust to shocks to demand, supply, and the capabilities of its competitors.

6 Conclusions

Our paper presents a new empirical model of retail chain dynamics that allows for endogenous firm

size, heterogeneous effects of size on future profitability, and the consequences for market domi-

nance and evolution. Through a firm specific unobservable the model accounts for a heterogeneous